
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 5 December 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items which are open to the Press and Public 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 

4. Parish Council Co-opted Member of the Standards Committee  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

5. Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
(Pages 11 - 52) 

6. National Picture  (Pages 53 - 60) 

7. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 61 - 78) 

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chair of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
25 November 2022 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 
Councillor L Maddison (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Abley, J Atkinson, L Mavin, A Savory, G Smith, T Smith,  
T Stubbs, F Tinsley and C Varty 
  
 
Town and Parish Council Co-opted Representative: 
Councillor R Harrison 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269 703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 2 September 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Smith, T Smith, T Stubbs and C Varty 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor R Harrison 

 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Atkinson,  
L Maddison, A Savory, F Tinsley and Town Councillor T Batson. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2021/2022  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an overview of the work of 
the Standards Committee during 2021/22 and to set out the future direction 
that the Committee intended to take during 2022/23 (for copy of report, see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the report be presented to Council on 21 September 2022. 
 

5 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national 
picture on standard issues affecting Local Government (for copy, see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report and 
advised Members that it was the Localism Act 2011 and not 2017 as stated 
in the report. 
 
In response to a question, the Governance Lawyer explained that Max Caller 
CBE who led the independent governance review at Northumbria County 
Council was a senior leader with extensive experience in local government. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated. 
 

6 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on the activity 
since the last meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County 
Council against Councillors (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 
 
The Governance Lawyer was in attendance to present the report and 
advised Members that the training delivered in conjunction with CDALC on 
27 July 2022 was poorly attended and further training would be arranged to 
be held in October 2022. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

5 December 2022 

Parish Council Co-opted Member of the 

Standards Committee 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To inform the Standards Committee of a vacancy arising for a Parish 
Council co-opted Member and to revise the arrangements for appointing 
such representatives. 
 

Executive summary 
 

2 In 2012, the membership and composition of the Standards Committee 
was agreed as 11 County Councillors and 2 non-voting co-opted Parish 
Councillors.  

3 At its meeting on 11 March 2022, the Committee formalised the 
arrangements for the appointment of Parish Co-opted Members to 
reflect the process, which the County Durham Association of Local 
Councils (CDALC) have followed since 2012.   

4 In November 2022, the Monitoring Officer received the sad news that 
one of the co-opted Members, Councillor Terry Batson, died on 23 
October 2022. 

5 This report proposes a revision to the arrangements for appointing 
Parish Council co-opted Members prior to seeking expressions of 
interest from Parish Councillors to undertake the role. 
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendation 
6 The Standards Committee is recommended to:  

i) Acknowledge Town Councillor Terry Batson’s service to the 
Committee and express its condolences.  

ii) Agree to amend the procedure for appointing co-opted Parish 
Councillors as set out at paragraph 11 to the report. 

iii) Request that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services invites 
County Durham Association of Local Councils (‘CDALC’) to seek 
expressions of interest for the vacancy for co-opted Parish 
Council member.  

  

Page 6



Background 
 
7 There is a general power under section 102 of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to appoint a Committee including persons who are not 
members of the Council. The Council relied on this provision when 
determining the membership and composition of the Standards 
Committee as 11 County Councillors and 2 non-voting co-opted Parish 
Councillors.  

8 Section 13 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 provides 
that co-opted Members shall for all purposes need to be treated as non-
voting Members. Neither the Committee not the Council has the power 
to override the statutory position and grant co-opted Members a formal 
vote.  

9 At its meeting on 12 March 2022, the Committee agreed to formalise 
the arrangements for the nomination and appointment of co-opted 
Parish Council members. The agreed arrangements reflect the process 
followed by CDALC historically but had never been formally 
documented. The arrangements were formalised to ensure openness, 
transparency and fairness.  

10 Upon a vacancy arising or following a local election, the following 
process was agreed:  

a) CDALC are invited to seek expressions of interest from its entire 
membership to be a co-opted member of the Standards Committee 
for a term of office of four years.  

b) Where there are a greater number of expressions of interest than 
vacancies, CDALC will ballot its membership on the nomination 

c) CDALC will formally notify the County Council of its nomination(s) as 
soon as practicable and in an election year, in advance of its annual 
meeting  

d) The Parish Council representative(s) will be nominated for 
appointment at the County Council’s annual meeting or in the case 
of a mid-term vacancy at the next convenient meeting of the County 
Council.  

11 CDALC have since advised the Council that, where there are more 
expressions of interest than vacancies, it is the CDALC Executive 
Committee that has historically determined who is nominated rather 
than the whole membership. They have advised that it is not feasible to 
ballot the whole membership, particularly following an election when 
nominations must be confirmed in advance of the annual meeting of 
Council.  

Page 7



12 With over 100 parish councils and over 1100 parish councillors, it is 
disproportionate to initiate an election process which is incongruous 
with CDALC’s other arrangements for choosing its representatives. A 
ballot is likely to take up to three months and at least two meetings of 
the Executive Committee to determine the number of expressions of 
interest and to decide who to vote for.  

13 They have therefore requested that the arrangements are amended to 
reflect that it is the CDALC Executive that determine the nomination(s) 
in the event there are more expressions of interest than vacancies.  

14 Councillor Terry Batson, Tow Law Town Council was a well-known and 
long serving co-opted member of the Committee. He was first appointed 
in September 2012 and recently re-appointed at the annual meeting of 
Council in May 2022. The Committee may wish to note his contribution 
to the work of the Committee during his tenure.  

15 The Committee is now recommended to request that CDALC invite 
expressions of interest for the vacancy for co-opted Parish Council 
member and commence the process agreed in March 2022, subject to 
the amendment set out at paragraph 11.  

16 Once the nomination is confirmed, a report will be presented to the next 
convenient meeting of Council to agree the appointment to the 
Committee.  

Conclusion 

17 This report informs the Standards Committee of the sad death of one of 
their co-opted members, Councillor Terry Batson. It also deals with the 
arrangements for appointing a Parish Council co-opted Member to the 
Standards Committee and recommends an amendment to the existing 
procedure, namely that, where more than one expression of interest is 
received, the Executive Committee of CDALC determine who is 
nominated rather than balloting the membership.  

Background papers 
 
None  

 

Authors: Helen Lynch Tel: 03000 269732 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Legal Implications 
The legislative framework applicable to the appointment of co-opted members 
of the Standards Committee is set out in the report.  
 
Finance 

There are no financial implications arising out of the report.  
 
Consultation 
None. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
The formalisation of the arrangements for nominating Parish Council co-opted 
members ensures that there is equality of opportunity across all Parish 
Councillors to express an interest in becoming a co-opted Member of the 
Standards Committee.  
 
Climate Change 
There are no climate change implications arising out of the report.  
 
Human Rights 
None. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications arising out of the report.  
 
Staffing 
There are no staffing implications arising out of this report. 
 
Accommodation 
There are no accommodation implications. 
 
Risk  
None  
 
Procurement 
There are no procurement implications.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

              

 Standards Committee 

 Local Government Association “Debate 

Not Hate” Campaign 

5 December 2022 

 

Report of Legal and Democratic Services 

Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Monitoring 
Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform the Committee of the Local Government Association’s 
“Debate Not Hate: The Impact of Abuse on Local Democracy” report. 
(“the Report”) 

Executive summary 

2 The LGA’s Debate Not Hate campaign aims to raise public awareness 
of the role of councillors in their communities, encourage healthy debate 
and improve the responses and support for local politicians facing 
abuse and intimidation. 

3 In October 2021, the LGA launched a “Call for Evidence on Abuse and 
Intimidation of Councillors”. The key findings from the call for evidence 
were used to produce the “Debate Not Hate: The Impact of Abuse on 
Local Democracy” Report.  

4 In conjunction with the report, the LGA have also produced a “Debate 
Not Hate” Public Statement which supports their campaign. The LGA 
are calling for Councillors, MPs, and Organisations to sign the Public 
Statement to show support for the Debate Not Hate Campaign.  

5 The LGA will be publishing further information in relation to their 
campaign at the end of November 2022. This report summarises the 
findings of the call for evidence and the support provided to Durham 
County Councillors. It also makes recommendations on how the Council 
might respond to the campaign.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendation(s) 

6 Standards Committee is asked to: 

(a) Note that the report. 

(b) Agree that the Debate Not Hate Campaign should be added to 
the Committee’s work programme so that it is kept up to date with 
progress and developments.  

(c) Request that the report is presented to a meeting of full Council 
with a recommendation that Durham County Council signs the 
Debate Not Hate Public Statement. 

  

Page 12



Background 

7 In October 2021, the LGA launched a Survey entitled ‘The LGA’s Call 
for Evidence on Abuse and Intimidation of Councillors.’ The Survey 
aimed to gather data of participants’ experiences and concerns 
regarding public abuse and intimidation. 

8 The Survey was open to all councillors in the UK both past and serving, 
to current and previous candidates from previous elections, those who 
assist or have assisted councillors, or those who have personally 
witnessed abuse towards councillors.  

9 The LGA received 419 responses within the first six months of the call 
for evidence, which were used to inform the Report.  

Key findings from The Survey 

10 The Report was published in June 2022, a copy is attached at Appendix 
2. The key findings from the survey are set out below:  

i. 88% respondents have experienced abuse directed at them with 
98% of these councillors having experienced it on multiple 
occasions. 

ii. 73% report experiencing abuse via social media with it being the 
most common way abuse is received.  

iii. 64% have experienced in person abuse. 

iv. 59% believe a
[...]
cillors’ mental health and 
address risks and threats directed at councillors. 

Recommendation 2 LGA should continue to consider what measures 
can be put in place to prevent abuse and intimidation through the civility 
in public life programme.  

Recommendation 3 Police forces should be more consistent in their 
response to abuse and threats towards councillors. Risk based 
approaches should be taken in a similar way which they are for MPs. 
Similar procedures should be implemented nationally.  

Recommendation 4 Legislation should be passed to entitle councillors 
can withhold their home address.  

Page 14



Recommendation 5 LGA should work with parties, election and 
democratic officers and organisations responsible for guidance to 
promote practice of withholding home addresses.  

Recommendation 6 Social media companies should provide better 
methods to deal with abuse reported by councillors.  

Recommendation 7 In partnership with LGA a working group should 
be formed by the relevant Government department to address issues 
around abuse and intimidation of councillors.   

Local Picture 

13 The Report does not attribute responses to individual Councillors, 
authorities or regions. However, in the last five years the Head of Legal 
& Democratic Services has noticed an increase in requests for 
disclosable pecuniary interests to be treated as sensitive and advice in 
relation to abuse and intimidation experienced by Councillors online and 
in person.   

14 In September 2019, an individual was found guilty of harassing a 
Councillor who had objected to a planning application. A restraining 
order was imposed and the defendant was ordered to pay a fine.  

15 More recently, an individual was convicted of harassment towards a 
Councillor in their private capacity. They will be sentenced on 24 
November 2022. The Council was not involved in these proceedings. 
However, the individual has made Member Code of Conduct complaints 
in relation to the Councillor connected to the dispute. No further action 
has been taken in respect of those complaints as the Councillor was not 
acting in an official capacity.  

16 The Council takes all incidents of abuse and intimidation towards 
Councillors very seriously. It has provided all Councillors with advice in 
relation to personal security. It has developed the Social Media Toolkit, 
which advises Councillors on how to stay safe online and what to do if 
they are subject to abuse and intimidation.  

17 Councillors are advised to report all incidents of abuse and intimidation 
to Members Support and the Police so that a record can be kept. Even 
if the conduct complained of does not reach a threshold for immediate 
action, it may become part of a pattern of behaviour.  

18 Legal and Democratic Services work closely with the Health & Safety 
team to conduct risk assessments and provide specific advice and 
guidance where appropriate and take steps to mitigate any potential 
risks to Councillors. Where appropriate, the Council will consider taking 
legal action to protect Councillors.  

Page 15



19 Councillors are reminded that they are able to access the health and 
well-being support available under the Council’s Employee Assistance 
Scheme. 

20 The Council also has a very good relationship with Durham 
Constabulary who are responsive when concerns are raised with them. 

21 The above support provided to Councillors is generally well-received. 
However, in light of the LGA’s first recommendation it is appropriate for 
the Council to consider what else it could do to tackle abuse and 
intimidation and support Councillors.  

The Debate Not Hate public statement 

22 In relation to recommendation seven, the LGA are asking all Councillors 
and MPs across the country to sign a public statement to support their 
work and act as a call for action for the relevant government department   
to form a working group to bring together relevant agencies and 
partners to produce an action plan.  

23 To date, over 400 Councillors have signed up to the public statement in 
June 2022.   

The Debate Not Hate Campaign 

24 The LGA will be launching the Debate Not Hate Campaign. It is 
understood that as part of this the LGA will publish a toolkit to assist 
Councils in supporting their members in relation to abuse and 
intimidation. The LGA will also be seeking further information regarding 
the challenges, solutions and examples of good practice.  

25 It is proposed that following the launch of the Campaign, a report is 
prepared for Council, which provides details of the support available for 
Members, details of the Debate Not Hate Campaign, the toolkit and 
recommends that the Council signs the Debate Not Hate Public 
Statement.  

26 Details of the campaign and the proposed recommendation to Council 
will also be reported to the Standards Committee on 5 December 2022. 
The Committee will be asked to consider adding the Debate Not Hate 
Campaign to their work programme so that it can monitor progress, 
promote the campaign within the Council and identify opportunities for 
the Council to participate in the campaign. 

27 Once further details of the campaign and the toolkit have been 
published, the Standards Committee will be asked to consider any 
further action that the Council can take to support the campaign and its 
members.  

Page 16



Conclusion 

28 Given the LGA’s findings in relation to abuse and intimidation and the 
increase in issues locally, it is important to raise awareness of the 
support available to Members and to support and promote the Debate 
not Hate Campaign  

Background papers 

 The LGA’s Call for evidence quantitative data 
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lgas-call-evidence-
quantitative-data 

Other useful documents 

 LGA Debate Not Hate Public Statement 

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/campaigns/debate-not-

hate/debate-not-hate-sign-our-public-statement 

Author(s) 

Helen Lynch     Tel: 03000 269729 

Kather
[...]
publications in this topic [/publications?topic%5B2518%5D=2518]

You may also be interested in

The LGA's call for evidence quantitative data [/publications/lgas-call-evidence-quantitative-data]  Print   TopPage 50

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/debate-not-hate-impact-abuse-local-democracy
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/national-census-local-authority-councillors-2022
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/polling-resident-satisfaction-councils-round-32-june-2022
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications?topic%5B2518%5D=2518
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lgas-call-evidence-quantitative-data


07/09/2022, 13:24 Debate Not Hate: The impact of abuse on local democracy | Local Government Association

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/debate-not-hate-impact-abuse-local-democracy 31/31

  Print   TopPage 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee 

5 December 2022 

National Picture 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform Members of the national picture on standards issues affecting 
Local  Government. 

Executive summary 

2. This report is for information to update the Committee on national 
developments and cases which relate to the work of the Committee 
since the last meeting on 2 September 2022. 

Recommendation(s) 

3. The Standards Committee is recommended to: 
a. note the report and request that Officers monitor the progress of 

the matters referred to and keep the Committee updated; and 
b. consider any recommendations it wishes to make arising out of 

the content of the report. 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Background 

5. As agreed by the Committee on 10 June 2022, as part of the Annual 
Work Programme, this is a standing agenda item with a quarterly 
update to the Committee. 
 

Lessons from recent Public Interest Reports 

6. In September 2022, the auditing firm, Grant Thornt
[...]
to challenge and take action to tackle long 
standing issues. 

 If not already in place, councils should consider the introduction of 
regular reviews of key governance policies such as their 
Constitution, whistleblowing and confidential reporting, fraud 
prevention and anti-corruption policies. 

 

Guidance for Councils and Councillors on use of Social Media 
 

10. In November 2022, the Civility and Respect Project team established by 
the National Association of Local Councils, One Voice Wales, the 
Society of Local Council Clerks and county associations, produced a 
guide to the use of social media: “Actively addressing the issues of 
Civility and Respect on Social Media”. 
 

11. The guide is designed to support councils and councillors through the 
challenges of social media “from handling trolling to legitimate challenge 
and scrutiny, from smear campaigns to politics”. 
 

12. The guide also provides help on escalating issues, deleting and 
moderating comments, blocking abusive users, reporting online abuse 
and legal matters to the police or social media platforms and deciding 
when it is time to get off of social media. 

 

CIPFA Review: Middlesbrough Council  
 

13. Middlesbrough Council has agreed to address the findings of a review 
of culture and governance carried out by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA), which uncovered “significant 
issues” involving divisions between the unitary's members and officers. 
 

14. The report authors identified a number of issues, including “mistrust and 
dysfunction between Members and Officers” and reported that they 
were “struck” by the “adversarial” language used. 
 

15. Issues arose following a change of administration and problems were 
said to have been compounded by an influx of newly elected members 
with “very limited” local government experience following the 2019 
elections. 
 

16. CIPFA found that, despite training taking place, there remains an issue 
with member and 
[...]
e%20and%20governance%20CIPFA%20report%20-%20September%202022.pdf
https://moderngov.middlesbrough.gov.uk/documents/s14452/Middlesbrough%20Council%20culture%20and%20governance%20CIPFA%20report%20-%20September%202022.pdf
https://moderngov.middlesbrough.gov.uk/documents/s14452/Middlesbrough%20Council%20culture%20and%20governance%20CIPFA%20report%20-%20September%202022.pdf
https://moderngov.middlesbrough.gov.uk/documents/s14452/Middlesbrough%20Council%20culture%20and%20governance%20CIPFA%20report%20-%20September%202022.pdf


Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Council has a duty under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a code 
of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. Ensuring that the 
Standards Committee is kept up to date with national Standards issues is 
expected to facilitate compliance with this duty. 

Finance 

Not applicable. 

Consultation 

Not applicable. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

Not applicable. 

Climate Change 

Not applicable. 

Human Rights 

Not applicable. 

Crime and Disorder 

Not applicable. 

Staffing 

Not applicable. 

Accommodation 

Not applicable. 

Risk 

Not applicable. 

Procurement 

Not applicable. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Standards Committee 

5 December 2022 

Code of Conduct Update 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

 

None 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide Members of the Standards Committee with an update on 
complaints received by Durham County Council under the Code of 
Conduct for Members since the Committee’s last meeting on 2 
September 2022. 
 

Executive summary 
 

2 The report provides an update on the complaints of alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those which have 
been completed. Compla

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A , County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 5 December 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Nicholson (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors M Abley, J Atkinson, A Savory, G Smith, T Smith, T Stubbs and 
C Varty 
 
 

  

 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair reported with regret the death 
of Town Councillor Terry Batson. Members stood for a moment’s silence out of 
respect to Councillor Batson. 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Maddison, Fraser Tinsley 
and Parish Councillor Ralph Harrison. 

 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 

 

4 Parish Council Co-opted Member of the Standards Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed the Committee of a vacancy arising for a 
Parish Council co-opted Member, following the sad death of  Councillor Terry 
Batson. The report also sought to revise the arrangements for appointing such 
representatives (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 



At its meeting on 12 March 2022 the Committee agreed a process to formalise the 
arrangements for the nomination and appointment of co-opted Parish Council 
members, details of which were set out in the report. 
 
The County Durham Association of Local Authorities (CDALC) had since advised 
that where there were more expressions of interest than vacancies, it was not 
feasible to ballot the whole membership. It had therefore requested that the 
arrangements be amended to reflect that the CDALC Executive determines the 
nominations in the event that there were more expressions of interest than 
vacancies. This was how nominations had been determined historically and was in 
line with CDALC’s other arrangements for choosing its representatives. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 

a) Town Councillor Terry Batson’s service to the Committee be 
acknowledged, and the Committee’s condolences be recorded; 

 

b) the procedure for appointing co-opted Parish Councillors be amended 
as set out in paragraph 11 of the report; 
 

c) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services invite CDALC to seek 
expressions of interest for the vacancy of co-opted Parish Council 
member.  

 

5 Local Government Association "Debate Not Hate" Campaign  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed the Committee of the Local Government 
Association’s (LGA) ‘Debate Not Hate: The Impact of Abuse on Local Democracy” 
(the Report) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The campaign aimed to raise public awareness of the role of councillors in their 
communities, encourage healthy debate and improve the responses and support for 
local politicians facing abuse and intimidation. 
 
The Report was informed by the findings from the national LGA survey ‘The LGA’s 
Call for Evidence on Abuse and Intimidation of Councillors’. The key findings were 
included in paragraph 10 of the report, together with seven recommendations made 
by the LGA as a result. 
 

Locally the Head of Legal and Democratic Services had noticed an increase 
in requests for disclosable pecuniary interests to be treated as sensitive, and 
advice in relation to abuse and intimidation experienced by councillors online 
and in person.   

The report provided details of measures the Council had put in place to 
assist it’s Councillors, which included:  



 advice in relation to personal security; 

 the development of the Social Media Toolkit, which advised 
Councillors on how to stay safe online and what to do if they are 
subject to abuse and intimidation; 

 the reporting of all incidents of abuse and intimidation by Councillors to 
Members Support and the Police; 

 risk assessments undertaken with the Health and Safety Team; 

 access to the health and well-being support available under the 
Council’s Employee Assistance Scheme; 

 legal action to protect Councillors, where appropriate.  

The LGA had now published a toolkit to assist Councils in supporting their 
members in relation to abuse and intimidation, as part of the launch of it’s 
Debate Not Hate Campaign. If agreed by the Committee a report would 
be submitted to Council, which would include details of the support 
available for Members, details of the Debate Not Hate Campaign, the 
toolkit and a recommendation that the Council signs the Debate Not Hate 
Public Statement.  

The Committee was also asked to consider adding the Debate Not Hate 
Campaign to it’s work programme.  

The Committee discussed the report. Councillors Atkinson and Stubbs 
asked about the procedure for logging incidents of abuse and intimidation. 
Individuals had different levels of resilience and what one councillor might 
consider to be abuse or intimidation, another may not. The Councillors 
asked how this was approached. 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services emphasised the importance 
of logging all incidents with Members Support and the Police so that a 
record could be kept. Even if the conduct complained of did not reach a 
threshold for immediate action, it may become part of a pattern of 
behaviour. Members were assured that all incidents were seriously 
considered. 

   Following a further question from Councillor Atkinson the Head of   Legal 
and Democratic Services confirmed that Durham Police were responsive 
to reports of abuse and intimidation towards councillors.  

Councillor Stubbs noted the successful legal action taken against two 
individuals, as discussed in the report. He suggested that these and any 
other cases where legal proceedings had been brought against an 
individual should be highlighted. This would send a message that the 



abuse and intimidation of councillors was not tolerated. The Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services advised that each case would need to be 
carefully considered in order to ensure that reporting the matter would not 
antagonise further abusive behaviour towards the councillor. 

RESOLVED: 

(a) that the report be noted;  

(b) the Debate Not Hate Campaign be added to the Committee’s 
work programme so that it is kept up to date with progress and 
developments;  

(c) the report be presented to a meeting of full Council with a 
recommendation that Durham County Council signs the Debate 
Not Hate Public Statement. 

6 National Picture  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the national picture on 
standards issues affecting local government (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
In considering the report the Committee noted the recent Guidance produced for 
Councils and Councillors on the use of social media called ‘Actively addressing the 
issues of Civility and Respect on Social Media’. The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services suggested that it would be a useful exercise to compare the Council’s own 
social media toolkit against the contents of the guide.  
 
The report also included details of a Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy review and Centre for Governance and Scrutiny review of two Local 
Authorities which Members felt highlighted the importance of member officer 
relationships for effective governance and decision-making. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 

a) the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the matters 
referred to and keep the Committee updated; 

 

b) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
review the Council’s social media toolkit against the content of the 
recently published Guidance. 

 

7 Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided an update on complaints received by 



Durham County Council under the Code of Conduct for Members since the last 
meeting on 2 September 2022 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed…………………………………………… 
(Chair of the meeting held on 17 March 2023) 

 


